The unaudited financial information does not given effect to the recently completed refinancing of our senior secured credit facilities. For additional information
regarding this refinancing, see “Prospectus Summary—Recent Developments.”

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the other information contained in this prospectus under the captions “Prospectus
Summary—Summary Historical and Pro Forma Financial Data,” “The Insignia Acquisition and Related Transactions,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Financial Data”
and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations” and the respective financial statements of CBRE Holding and Insignia and the
related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

33

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CBRE HOLDING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

CBRE
Holding

Insignia

Disposition
of Real
Estate

Investment
Assets (a)

Insignia
Acquisition

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,163  $ 55,991  $ 35,329  $ (20,183)(b)(d)  $ 92,300
Restricted cash   1,855   21,153   (6,599)   —   16,409
Receivables, net of allowance   154,224   133,082   (1,577)   —   285,729
Warehouse receivable   138,240   —   —   —   138,240
Prepaid expenses   19,623   10,547   (93)   (1,334)(c)   28,743
Deferred tax assets, net   19,758   —   —   —   19,758
Other current assets   14,143   —   —   —   14,143

Total current assets   369,006   220,773   27,060   (21,517)   595,322

Cash held in escrow   200,000   —   —   (200,000)(d)   —
Property and equipment, net   68,959   42,140   (147)   (5,587)(e)   105,365
Goodwill   577,137   260,565   —   (83,333)(c)(f)(g)  754,369
Other intangible assets, net   89,494   4,684   —   97,990 (h)   192,168
Deferred compensation assets   69,533   —   —   —   69,533
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated

subsidiaries   57,691   —   —   —   57,691
Real estate investments, net   —   131,411   (128,373)   —   3,038
Deferred tax assets, net   35,972   62,086   (2,922)   (19,016)(i)   76,120
Other assets   94,109   12,590   (1,501)   7,867 (j)   113,065

Total assets   $ 1,561,901  $ 734,249  $ (105,883)  $ (223,596)  $ 1,966,671

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 98,096  $ 50,120  $ (7,659)  $ 22,621 (k)  $ 163,178
Compensation and employee benefits payable   61,491   61,693   (7)   —   123,177
Accrued bonus and profit sharing   49,853   13,958   (431)   —   63,380
Income taxes payable   —   3,609   —   —   3,609
Short Term Borrowings:

Warehouse line of credit   138,240   —   —   —   138,240
Revolver and swingline credit facility   11,250   —   —   —   11,250
Other short term borrowings   56,149   —   —   —   56,149

Total short-term borrowings   205,639   —   —   —   205,639

Current maturities of long term debt   10,760   —   —   750 (l)   11,510

Total current liabilities   425,839   129,380   (8,097)   23,371   570,493

34

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

CBRE
Holding

Insignia

Disposition
of Real
Estate

Investment
Assets (a)

Insignia
Acquisition

Long-term Liabilities:
Senior secured term loans   206,013   —   —   74,250 (l)   280,263
Notes payable   —   43,000   —   (43,000)(l)   —
Real estate mortgage notes   —   71,986   (71,986)   —   —
9 3/4% senior notes of CB Richard Ellis Services   200,000   —   —   —   200,000
11 1/4% senior subordinated notes of CB Richard Ellis Services   226,055   —   —   —   226,055
16% senior notes of CBRE Holding   63,344   —   —   —   63,344
Other long-term debt   12,320   —   —   —   12,320

Total long-term debt   707,732   114,986   (71,986)   31,250   781,982

Deferred compensation liability   112,741   17,229   —   —   129,970
Deferred tax liabilities   —   23,396   (752)   (22,644)(i)   —
Other liabilities   56,836   28,763   —   26,856 (m)  112,455

Total liabilities   1,303,148   313,754   (80,835)   58,833   1,594,900

Minority interest   6,081   —   —   —   6,081
Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized, 250,000

Series A shares and 125,000 Series B shares issued and outstanding
—actual, no shares issued and outstanding pro forma   —   4   —   (4)(n)   —

Class A common stock; $0.01 par value; 75,000,000 shares authorized;
1,835,123 shares issued and outstanding (including treasury shares)
— actual, 2,687,988 issued and outstanding (including treasury
shares) pro forma.   18   —   —   9 (n)   27

Class B common stock; $0.01 par value; 25,000,000 shares authorized;
12,624,813 shares issued and outstanding—actual, 19,271,948 shares
issued and outstanding pro forma   127   —   —   66 (n)   193

Common Stock, par value $.01 per share—80,000,000 shares
authorized, 24,082,121 shares issued and outstanding, net of
1,502,600 shares held in treasury—actual, no shares issued and
outstanding pro forma   —   241   —   (241)(n)   —

Additional paid-in capital   241,475   443,101   —   (323,176)(n)   361,400
Notes receivable from sale of stock   (4,762)   (1,006)   —   1,006 (n)   (4,762)
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   39,978   (24,104)   (25,048)   42,170 (n)   32,996
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (22,272)   2,259   —   (2,259)(n)   (22,272)
Treasury stock at cost   (1,892)   —   —   —   (1,892)

Total stockholders’ equity   252,672   420,495   (25,048)   (282,429)   365,690

Total liabilities & stockholders’ equity  $ 1,561,901  $ 734,249  $ (105,883)  $ (223,596)  $ 1,966,671

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

35

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
as of June 30, 2003

(a) Reflects the sale of the real estate investment assets by Insignia to Island Fund I, LLC for cash consideration of approximately $36.9 million, which gives effect to the

assumption by Island Fund I, LLC of certain contingent obligations. This disposition was completed immediately prior to the closing of the Insignia acquisition.
Accordingly, the difference between the proceeds from the disposition of the real estate investment assets and their historical book value has been recorded as an

[…]

Pro forma adjustments to CBRE Holding’s equity   $ 113,018

Net pro forma adjustments to equity   $ (282,429)

40

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

The net decrease in additional paid-in capital of $323.2 million is comprised of the elimination of Insignia’s additional paid-in capital of $443.1 million, offset by the
increase in additional paid-in capital of $119.9 million associated with the equity issued to stockholders of CBRE Holding. Certain stockholders of CBRE Holding
provided $120.0 million in equity to fund a portion of the Insignia acquisition through the purchase of 852,865 shares of Class A common stock, $0.01 par value per share,
of CBRE Holding and 6,647,135 shares of Class B common stock, $0.01 par value per share, of CBRE Holding, in each case at $16.00 per share in cash.

41

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CBRE HOLDING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2002
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

CBRE
Holding

Insignia

Disposition
of Real
Estate

Investment
Assets (a)

Insignia
Acquisition

Revenue   $ 1,170,277  $ 587,532  $ (13,647)  $ —   $ 1,744,162

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services   554,942   —   —   —   554,942
Operating, administrative and other   493,949   —   —   —   493,949
Costs and expenses—Insignia   —   547,684   (16,268)   222 (b)  531,638
Depreciation and amortization   24,614   20,241   (1,993)   317 (c)  43,179
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries   (9,326)   (3,482)   3,482   —   (9,326)
Merger-related charges   36   —   —   —   36

   1,064,215   564,443   (14,779)   539   1,614,418
Operating income   106,062   23,089   1,132   (539)   129,744
Interest income   3,272   3,936   (29)   —   7,179
Interest expense   60,501   10,976   (2,122)   20,983 (d)  90,338

Income from continuing operations before provision for income

tax   48,833   16,049   3,225   (21,522)   46,585
Provision for income taxes   30,106   7,012   1,604   (8,609)(e)  30,113

Income from continuing operations   $ 18,727  $ 9,037  $ 1,621  $ (12,913)  $ 16,472

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 1.25   $ 0.73

Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings per share   15,025,308   22,525,308(f)

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations   $ 1.23   $ 0.72

Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per

share   15,222,111   22,722,111(f)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

42

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Operations

[…]

(2) The incremental revolving credit facility loans reflect the difference between Insignia’s outstanding revolving credit facility balance as of December 31, 2002 of

$95.0 million and the amounts outstanding in excess of $95.0 million during 2002. Such excess was assumed to be financed at LIBOR plus 3.75% under the
amended and restated credit agreement we entered into in connection with the closing of the Insignia acquisition.

(e) Represents the tax effect of the pro forma adjustments included in notes (a) through (d) above at the respective statutory rates, excluding some items that are permanently

non-deductible for tax purposes.

(f) Reflects the pro forma number of weighted average shares giving effect to the 852,865 shares of Class A common stock of CBRE Holding and 6,647,135 shares of Class

B common stock of CBRE Holding issued in connection with the Insignia acquisition.

43

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

CBRE HOLDING, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2003
(in thousands, except share data)

Historical

Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

CBRE
Holding

Insignia

Disposition
of Real
Estate

Investment
Assets (a)

Insignia
Acquisition

Revenue   $ 585,441  $ 285,606  $ (5,481)  $ —   $ 865,566

Costs and expenses:
Cost of services   276,665   —   —   —   276,665
Operating, administrative and other   263,596   —   —   —   263,596
Costs and expenses—Insignia   —   280,850   (7,631)   122 (b)  273,341
Depreciation and amortization   12,500   8,946   (788)   1,022 (c)   21,680
Equity (income) loss from unconsolidated subsidiaries   (6,864)   3,318   (3,318)   —   (6,864)
Merger-related charges   3,310   4,885   —   (4,885)(d)  3,310

   549,207   297,999   (11,737)   (3,741)   831,728

Operating income (loss)   36,234   (12,393)   6,256   3,741   33,838
Interest income   1,776   1,646   —   (260)(e)  3,162
Interest expense   31,264   4,134   (841)   8,531 (f)   43,088

Income (loss) from continuing operations before provision (benefit)

for income tax   6,746   (14,881)   7,097   (5,050)   (6,088)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   2,921   (5,208)   2,923   (2,020)(g)  (1,384)

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 3,825  $ (9,673)  $ 4,174  $ (3,030)  $ (4,704)

Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations   $ 0.25   $ (0.21)

Weighted average shares outstanding for basic earnings (loss) per

share   15,035,075   22,535,075

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations   $ 0.25   $ (0.21)

Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted earnings (loss) per

share   15,321,994   22,535,075

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

44

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements